

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1842 OF 2022

KAILASPATI SHIVLINGAPPA MANJRIKAR (SWAMI) AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...

Mr. V.D. Gunale, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Ms. V. N. Patil-Jadhav, APP, for the Respondent –
State.

...

CORAM : SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI &
R.M. JOSHI, JJ

DATE : FEBRUARY 17, 2023

PER COURT :

1. Since the proceedings are arising from matrimonial dispute, issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 17th March, 2023.

2. Learned APP waives service for Respondent No. 1 – State.

3. Learned APP to make an endeavor to intimate the next date of hearing to the Respondent No. 2 through the officer of the concerned police station.

(R.M. JOSHI, J.)

(SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J)